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December 16, 2025 
 

Mr. Michael McGuire, IAO, CCD  

Director of Real Property Tax Service 
Albany County 

112 State Street 
Albany, NY 12207 

 
Re: Real Estate Appraisal Report 

 

 Watervliet Land Parcel 
 329 Broadway 

 City of Watervliet, Albany County, NY 
 

 GAR File No.: 2025033 

 
Dear Mr. McGuire, IAO, CCD:  

 
In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we present an Appraisal Report for the above-captioned 

property. This document is intended to comply with the reporting requirements set forth under the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP). The Scope of Work is defined in this report and is consistent 

with our engagement of services. The depth of discussion contained in this report is specific to the needs of the 

client and for the intended use and user(s) stated below. The appraisers are not responsible for unauthorized use 
of this report. 
 

The property is located on the southwest corner of Broadway and 4th Street in the City of Watervliet, Albany 
County, NY. The property includes one municipal tax parcel totaling 20,000 square feet, or 0.46 acres. As of the 

date of valuation, the property was an undeveloped land parcel with a concrete slab. The site was formerly 
improved with a two-story warehouse/manufacturing building. In June 2016, the structure caught fire and was 

subsequently razed as it was deemed an immediate threat to the life and safety of the general public. 
 

Based upon the inspection of the property and investigations and analysis undertaken, the following value 

conclusion is made: 
 

 
 
 

Value Scenario Interest Date of Value Value Conclusion

Market Value As Is Fee Simple November 3, 2025 $135,000

Value Conclusion
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Mr. McGuire, IAO, CCD 
December 16, 2025 

 

Page Two 
 

 
Extraordinary Assumptions: An extraordinary assumption is defined as “an assumption directly related to a 

specific assignment, as of the effective date of the assignment results, which if found to be false, could alter the 

appraiser’s opinions or conclusions.”  
 

There are no extraordinary assumptions being made in this report. 
 

Hypothetical Conditions: A hypothetical condition is defined as “a condition, directly related to a specific 
assignment, which is contrary to what is known by the appraiser to exist on the effective date of the assignment 

results, but is used for the purposes of analysis.” 

 

 
 
There are no other hypothetical conditions being made in this report. 

 
To the best of the appraisers’ knowledge and belief, it is hereby certified that the statements of facts contained 

in this report (upon which the opinions are based) are true and correct, subject to the assumptions and limiting 

conditions outlined in the addendum of this report. Employment in, and compensation for, making this appraisal 
is in no way contingent upon the value reported. It is hereby certified that those participating in this report have 

no interest, either present or contemplated, in the subject property. Furthermore, there is no personal, or 
corporate interest, or bias, with respect to the subject matter of the appraisal report, or parties involved. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

GAR ASSOCIATES LLC 
 

     
________________________   ________________________ 

David M. Barnett, MAI, SRA   Stephen R. Clark 
CEO/Member   Senior Appraiser 

NY Certificate No. 46-50315   NY Certificate No. 46-46087 
 

Hypothetical Conditions

1 As of the date of inspection, the subject site contained a concrete slab that was approximately 13,000 square 

feet, as derived from a measurement using aerial imagery. This appraisal employs a hypothetical condition that 

there is no concrete slab on site and the subject land site is unimproved vacant land.
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Certification 
 

The undersigned do hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, except as otherwise stated in this 

appraisal report: 
 

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.  

 
2. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting 

conditions, and are the personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analysis, opinions and conclusions of 
David M. Barnett, MAI, SRA and Stephen R. Clark 

 
3. We have no current nor prospective bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or the 

parties involved with this assignment. 

 
4. We possess relevant knowledge and experience to competently complete this assignment. We have no 

present or prospective interest with respect to the property that is the subject of this report and no personal 
interest with respect to the parties involved. 

 

5. Our engagement in this appraisal was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.  
 

6. Our compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined 
value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment 

of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 

appraisal.  
 

7. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 
conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal 

Practice of the Appraisal Institute and conforms with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
(USPAP). 

 

8. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute, relating to review by its duly 
authorized representatives. 

 
9. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as to value, the identity of 

the appraisers or the firm with which they are connected, or any reference to the Appraisal Institute or to 

the MAI, SRPA, SRA, designations), shall be disseminated to the public through advertising media, public 
relations media, news media, sales media or any other public means of communication without the prior 

written consent and approval of the undersigned. 
 

10. David M. Barnett, MAI, SRA has not made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this 
report. Stephen R. Clark has made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 

 

11. As of the date of this report, David M. Barnett, MAI, SRA has completed the continuing education program 
for Designated members of the Appraisal Institute. 

 
12. David M. Barnett, MAI, SRA and Stephen R. Clark are State Certified General Appraisers in the State of New 

York. 

 
13. David Archer (NYS Appraiser Assistant #48-53842) provided significant real property appraisal assistance to 

the persons signing this Certification, including salient fact research, initial report set-up, comparable market 
data research, quality control, and report processing. 
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Certification 
 

14. The appraisal assignment was not based on a requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the 

approval of a loan. 
 

15. The undersigned have performed no services, as appraisers or in any other capacity, regarding the property 

that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this 
assignment. 

 

     
________________________   ________________________ 

David M. Barnett, MAI, SRA   Stephen R. Clark 

CEO/Member   Senior Appraiser 
NY Certificate No. 46-50315   NY Certificate No. 46-46087 
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Summary of Salient Facts & Conclusions 

 
 

 
 

  

Salient Facts

Property Name Watervliet Land Parcel

Property Major Type Land

Property Type Housing

Property Address 329 Broadway

Municipality/County/State City of Watervliet, Albany NY

Section, Block & Lot No. 44.58-2-29

Property Rights Appraised Fee Simple Interest

Owner New York County of Albany

Sales Within Past 3 Years Yes, see Ownership & Transaction History Section

Pending Sale No Pending Contracts

Listing Not Listed for Sale

Land Area 20,000 sf, or 0.46 acre

Corner Yes

Exposure Average

Utilities All public

Off Street Parking N/A

Site Improvements Condition/Functionality N/A / Average

FEMA Flood Plain No, Zone X, Panel No. 36001C0204D, Date: March 16, 2015

Zoning District R-2: Residential 2

Zoning Permitted Uses A variety of uses including single and two-family dwellings, community centers, 

day-care facilities, municipal facilities, open space/parks, bed and breakfast 

facilities, and clubs and fraternal lodges.

Assessment $125,000 (land portion is $125,000)

Equalization Rate 58.82%

Total Equalized Assessment $212,513

Highest & Best Use - As Vacant Single or Multifamily residential development

Highest & Best Use - As Improved N/A

Date of Property Inspection November 3, 2025

Date of Property Valuation - As Is November 3, 2025

Marketing and Exposure Time 6 - 9 Months

Intended Use Economic Development Purposes

Intended Users The Client

Value Scenario Interest Date of Value Value Conclusion

Market Value As Is Fee Simple November 3, 2025 $135,000

Value Conclusion
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Summary of Salient Facts & Conclusions 
 

Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Assumptions 
 

Extraordinary Assumptions: An extraordinary assumption is defined as “an assumption directly related to a 

specific assignment, as of the effective date of the assignment results, which if found to be false, could alter the 

appraiser’s opinions or conclusions.”  
 

There are no extraordinary assumptions being made in this report. 
 

Hypothetical Conditions: A hypothetical condition is defined as “a condition, directly related to a specific 

assignment, which is contrary to what is known by the appraiser to exist on the effective date of the assignment 
results, but is used for the purposes of analysis.” 

 

 
 
There are no other hypothetical conditions being made in this report. 

 

 
 

Hypothetical Conditions

1 As of the date of inspection, the subject site contained a concrete slab that was approximately 13,000 square 

feet, as derived from a measurement using aerial imagery. This appraisal employs a hypothetical condition that 

there is no concrete slab on site and the subject land site is unimproved vacant land.
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Scope of the Appraisal Process 
 

Overview 
 

At the request of the client, this Real Estate Appraisal Report has been prepared in conformance with the 
requirements of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) and the agreed upon scope of 

work. The results of the appraisal have been presented in a narrative format. 
 

All three valuation approaches have been considered including the sales comparison, income capitalization and 

cost. The most applicable approaches are applied and the less applicable approaches are excluded, consistent 
with the discussion in the valuation process to follow. 

 
As part of this appraisal, a number of independent investigations and analysis were required. Additional details of 

the scope of work performed and some of the external sources used are as follows: 
 

Scope of Work and External Sources Used 
 
Research 

- Performed an inspection of the property on November 3, 2025. 

- Identified the real estate and property interest being appraised and reported the intended use and 
intended users of the appraisal. 

- Identified assumptions and limiting conditions. 
- Examined the area’s economic profile and demographics trends. 

- The land area was obtained from municipal records. 

- Obtained property data from local municipal offices including assessment, taxes and zoning, property 
owner(s) or representative associated with the subject property. 

- Obtained market/comparable data from local municipal offices, property owner(s), leasing agents or other 
representatives associated with the transactions, and third-party sources. 

 
Analysis 

- Considered and analyzed any prior sales of the property within three years of the valuation date and 

considered any option or listing on the property. 
- Assessed the functionality, appeal, quality and condition of the subject property and surrounding area to 

develop an opinion of the Highest and Best Use of the property. 
- Applied applicable valuation approaches and reconciled to a market value. 

 

Client, Intended Use, Intended User 
 

The client is Albany County. The intended use of the appraisal is economic development purposes. The intended 

users of the appraisal are the client.  
 

Report Option 
 
Based on the Intended Use and Intended Users of this report, a Restricted Report is prepared. 
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Ownership & Transaction History 
 
The owner of the subject property as of the effective date of value is New York County of Albany The transaction 

history for the subject property is detailed in the following chart. 
 

 
 

Transfers Within the Past Five Years 

 
The property was acquired by Albany County through a tax foreclosure on 6/28/2023. The transfer on 3/12/2024 

was from the County of Albany to Albany County Department of Management & Budget Commissioner. 
 

At the time of the 11/23/2010 sale, the subject property was improved with a manufacturing/warehouse building. 

 
Pending Sale/Under Contract 

 
To the best of our knowledge, the subject property is not subject to a contract of sale as of the effective date of 

value. 
 

Current Listing: 

 
To the best of our knowledge, the subject property is not listed for sale as of the effective date of value.  

 
 

Transaction Type Date Price Liber/Page Arm's Length

Closed Sale 3/12/2024 $1 2024 / 4241 No

Closed Sale 6/28/2023 $1 2023 / 11694 No

Closed Sale 11/23/2010 $85,000 2993 / 32 Yes

Transaction History
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Area & Neighborhood Analysis 
 

Regional Map 
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Area & Neighborhood Analysis 
 

Neighborhood Map 
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Area & Neighborhood Analysis 
 

Neighborhood Photographs 
 

 
 

Street Scene on Broadway facing north 

 

 

 
 

Street Scene on 4th Street facing west 
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Highest & Best Use 
 
As a foundation for estimating highest and best use as if vacant and as improved, the community, neighborhood, 

site, building and basic principles of land use have been previously studied and analyzed.  
 

Highest and best use is defined as: 

 
“The reasonably, probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property, which is physically possible, 

appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest value.”1 

 

Highest and best use refers to the optimum use to which a property can be put. This use is subject to the following 
four criteria: 

 

- Physically possible 
- Legally permissible 

- Financially feasible 
- Maximally productive 

 

The highest and best use conclusions reached for the subject property as if vacant and as improved, will serve as 
the basis from which opinions of value can be derived via the various valuation approaches. First, the highest and 

best use of the land as vacant is discussed followed by the as improved. 
 

Highest and Best Use – As Vacant 
 
Physically Possible: 

 
The physical characteristics of the site, including its size, shape, topography, access, and availability of utilities, 

establish the range of potential uses that are physically possible. The subject site appears adequate in size and 

configuration to support a variety of development types typical for the surrounding market. No physical 
characteristics are known that would preclude development consistent with surrounding land uses. 

 
Legally Permissible: 

 

The site’s use is governed by applicable zoning regulations, land-use controls, and any private restrictions or 
easements. Within these parameters, legally permissible uses typically include those allowed under the current 

zoning classification, as well as potential conditional or special uses subject to approval The subject site is located 
in the R-2: Residential 2 zoning district as established by the local zoning authority. Permitted uses for this zoning 

district are stated in the Zoning section of this report.  

 
Financially Feasible: 

 
Of the uses that are both physically possible and legally permissible, the financially feasible uses are those that 

can generate a return to the land that exceeds the cost of development, thereby producing a positive land value. 
Current market demand, rental levels, and absorption trends indicate that development of single or multifamily 

residential development would be financially feasible in this location. 

 
Maximally Productive: 

 
The maximally productive use is the financially feasible use that results in the highest residual land value. Given 

current market conditions, surrounding development patterns, and reasonable investor expectations, the most 

probable and maximally productive use of the site, as vacant, is for single or multifamily residential development. 
 

 

 

     1  The Appraisal of Real Estate, 15th Edition, published by the Appraisal Institute. 
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Highest & Best Use 
 

Highest and Best Use – As Improved 
 

Given that the subject site is vacant land, a highest and best use – as improved analysis is not applicable. 
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Valuation Process 
 

Approaches to Value 
 

The valuation of real property involves the systematic application of recognized appraisal methodologies to 
develop an opinion of market value. The three traditional approaches to value are the Cost Approach, Sales 

Comparison Approach, and Income Capitalization Approach. Each approach provides a different perspective on 
value and is applied based on the nature of the property, the availability and reliability of data, and the purpose 

of the appraisal. 

 
All three approaches are not necessarily applicable or given equal weight in every appraisal. One or more 

approaches may be omitted or given limited consideration when data are insufficient, when the method is not 
reflective of market behavior for the property type, or when its application would not produce a reliable indication 

of value. The appraiser exercises professional judgment to determine which approaches are most relevant and to 
reconcile the indications of value into a final, well-supported conclusion. 

 

Income Capitalization Approach 
 

In the Income Capitalization Approach value is estimated by converting anticipated net operating income into a 

value indication through capitalization or discounted cash flow analysis. This approach is most applicable to 
properties that are purchased primarily for their income-producing potential. The Income Capitalization Approach 

is not applied as the subject is vacant land and has no income producing characteristics. 
 

Sales Comparison Approach 
 
The Sales Comparison Approach derives value from the analysis of recent sales of comparable properties, adjusted 

for differences that affect market value. This method is often emphasized when sufficient, reliable market data 
exists and when buyers and sellers primarily base their decisions on comparison with similar properties. The Sales 

Comparison Approach is applied due to the availability of comparable sales and applicability of this approach for 
similar property types. 

 

Cost Approach 
 

The Cost Approach is based on the principle of substitution, indicating that a buyer would not pay more for a 

property than the cost to acquire a comparable site and construct improvements of equal utility, less depreciation. 
This approach is particularly useful for new or special-purpose properties where construction cost data are readily 

available, and depreciation can be reasonably estimated. The Cost Approach is not applied due to the subject 
being vacant land. 

 
 



Sales Comparison Approach 
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Valuation Process 
 

Sales Comparison Approach 
 

Introduction 
 

The sales comparison approach is a method of estimating market value in which a property is compared with 
similar properties that have sold recently, or properties that are currently listed for sale. Sale prices are determined 

by supply and demand factors. When adequate data is available, this approach is typically one of the more 

accurate and reliable methods of estimating value for properties similar to the subject. 
 

Recent sales of comparable properties are analyzed and adjusted to the subject property for significant items of 
variance. The differences in real property rights conveyed, financing terms, conditions of sale, market conditions 

(time), location, physical characteristics, land area, building area and functional utility can account for sale price 

variations. 
 

Analysis & Valuation  
 

Comparable sales have been researched from the subject market. The comparable search focused on vacant land 

sales within the local market. 
 

Illustrated on the following page is a summary of comparables to be used in the analysis with details in the 
Addendum. 
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Valuation Process 
 

 
 

Comp# Property Address County Zoning Sales Date Sale Price Land Area (ac) Price/ac Land Area (SF) Price/SF

1 208 8th Street Rensselaer R-2 11/7/2023 $20,000 0.14 $142,857 6,098 $3.28

Troy, NY

2 50 Delaware Avenue Albany MU-2 7/10/2024 $725,000 3.60 $201,389 156,816 $4.62

Cohoes, NY

3 48 White Street Albany MU-TC 3/29/2024 $12,500 0.06 $208,333 2,614 $4.78

Cohoes, NY

4 68 Ontario Street Albany MU-TC 4/27/2023 $50,500 0.23 $219,565 10,019 $5.04

Cohoes, NY

5 423 3rd Avenue Albany MU 1 1/17/2024 $170,000 0.33 $518,265 14,288 $11.90

Watervliet, NY

Averages: $195,600 0.87 $258,082 37,967 $5.92

Subject: 329 Broadway Albany R-2 NA NA 0.46 NA 20,000 NA

City of Watervliet, NY

Land Comparables



Sales Comparison Approach 
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Valuation Process 
 

Improved Comparables Map 
 

 
 
 

 

No. Address City, State

Distance from 

Subj. (Mi.) Land Area (SF) Price/SF

1 208 8th Street Troy, NY 2.15 6,098 $3.28

2 50 Delaware Avenue Cohoes, NY 4.08 156,816 $4.62

3 48 White Street Cohoes, NY 4.35 2,614 $4.78

4 68 Ontario Street Cohoes, NY 4.48 10,019 $5.04

5 423 3rd Avenue Watervliet, NY 0.15 14,288 $11.90

S 329 Broadway Watervliet, NY 20,000



Sales Comparison Approach 
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Valuation Process 
 
In addition to the comparables presented previously, we have also considered the following active listing in the 

local market. 
 

 
 

Conclusion - Sales Comparison Approach 
 
Before adjustments, the comparables indicate the following measures as central tendency: 

 

 
 
Adjustments are considered for property rights conveyed, financing, conditions of sale, market conditions (time), 

location, land size, zoning, public utilities, physical features/functionality, and non-realty components of value. 
Appropriate adjustments are made to each of the comparables. Of note, Comparable 5, which is located in closest 

proximity to the subject and sets the high end of the range, has a superior mixed-use/commercial zoning district 
and the seller had approvals for a project in place that expired just before the sale. Downward adjustments are 

needed to comparable 5, which tightens the range. 

 
Comparables 1, 3, and 4 were unimproved land similar to the subject site (refer to Hypothetical Condition #1) 

with no adjustments for physical features required. Comparable 2 had an approximately 35,000 square foot 
concrete slab on site and Comparable 5 was utilized as an asphalt surface parking lot at the time of sale. According 

to cost estimators and interviews with knowledgeable experts, demolition costs for concrete slabs generally range 

between $2.00 - $3.00/sf for the area. Upward adjustments are required to these comparables to consider the 
demolition and additional site costs that would be incurred by the buyer to develop the site. 

 
In conclusion, most weight is given to Comparable 5 due to its proximity to the subject with secondary 

consideration given to the remaining comparables resulting in the following value conclusion. 
 

 
 

 

Listings

Address City, State County Land SF Land AC Zoning Asking Price Price/SF Notes

698 2nd Ave Troy, NY Rensselaer 6,098 0.14 Multi-Residential $40,000 $6.56 Vacant Land Parcel

Metric Unadjusted Price/SF

Unadjusted Range $3.28 - $11.90

Unadjusted Mean $5.92

Unadjusted Median $4.78

Land Value Conclusion

Concluded Unit Value $6.75/sf

Subject Size 20,000 sf

Concluded Value $135,000

Concluded Value - Rounded $135,000
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Reconciliation of Value Indications 
 

Valuation Reconciliation 
 

The valuation methods presented within this report result in the following value conclusions. 
 

 
 
In the Sales Comparison Approach, the subject is compared to similar properties that have been sold recently or 

for which listing prices are known. The sales used in this analysis are considered comparable to the subject, and 

the adjustments are based on reasonable judgment. In addition, market participants analyze purchase prices on 
investment properties in the market. Therefore, the Sales Comparison Approach is considered to provide a reliable 

value indication but has been given primary emphasis in the final value reconciliation. 
 

The Income Capitalization approach is not applicable to the subject since it is vacant land with no income 
producing characteristics. Therefore, the income capitalization approach has been excluded from this report. 

 

The Cost Approach gives a reliable value indication when there is strong support for the replacement cost estimate 
and when there is minimal depreciation. Given the subjectivity involved in estimating accrued depreciation from 

all forms, the reliability of the Cost Approach is diminished. Therefore, the cost approach is considered less 
applicable to the subject and has been excluded. 

 
  

Value Reconciliation
As Is

Sales Comparison Approach $135,000

Income Capitalization Approach Not Utilized

Cost Approach Not Utilized

Reconciled Market Value $135,000
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Reconciliation of Value Indications 
 

Value Conclusion 
 

Based upon the inspection of the property and investigations and analysis undertaken, the following value 
conclusion is made: 

 

 
 

Extraordinary Assumptions: An extraordinary assumption is defined as “an assumption directly related to a 

specific assignment, as of the effective date of the assignment results, which if found to be false, could alter the 
appraiser’s opinions or conclusions.”  

 
There are no extraordinary assumptions being made in this report. 

 
Hypothetical Conditions: A hypothetical condition is defined as “a condition, directly related to a specific 

assignment, which is contrary to what is known by the appraiser to exist on the effective date of the assignment 

results, but is used for the purposes of analysis.” 
 

 
 

There are no other hypothetical conditions being made in this report. 
 

 

Value Scenario Interest Date of Value Value Conclusion

Market Value As Is Fee Simple November 3, 2025 $135,000

Value Conclusion

Hypothetical Conditions

1 As of the date of inspection, the subject site contained a concrete slab that was approximately 13,000 square 

feet, as derived from a measurement using aerial imagery. This appraisal employs a hypothetical condition that 

there is no concrete slab on site and the subject land site is unimproved vacant land.
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Statement of Basic Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 
 
For the purpose of this Appraisal, it is assumed: 
 

1. That the title to the property is marketable. 
2. That the property is free and clear of all liens. 
3. That there are no encumbrances or defects of title. 
4. That there is and will continue to be responsible ownership and competent management. 

 
The appraisal is made subject to the following Limiting Conditions: 
 

1. No responsibility is assumed for matters of a legal nature. 
 

2. Unless otherwise stated in this report, no responsibility is assumed for adverse subsurface soil conditions or 
 environmental concerns; soil conditions are assumed stable and free of any natural or man-made contaminants. 

 

3. Unless otherwise stated in this report, it is assumed that there are no wetlands impacting the property. 
 

4. Unless otherwise stated in this report, it is assumed that there are no known adverse easements or encroachments 
impacting the property.  

 

5. If improved, the building(s) is assumed free of any hazardous building materials (e.g. asbestos, urea formaldehyde) 
unless otherwise stated in this report. 

 

6. Information, estimates, and opinions furnished to the appraiser and contained in the report were obtained from 
sources considered reliable and believed to be true and correct. However, no responsibility for accuracy of such items 
furnished the appraiser can be assumed by the appraiser. 

 

7.  No engineering survey of the property was made, and the appraiser assumes no responsibility in this connection. 
The sketches in this report are approximate only, included to assist the reader in visualizing the property. 

 

8. This appraisal was made for the purpose stated and should not be used for any other purpose. 
 

9. The values assigned to the land and improvements are their value in relation to each other and should not be used 
separately. 

 

10. The appraiser is not required to give testimony or attendance in court or any hearing unless arrangements have been 
made in advance of the acceptance of the appraisal assignment and the fees are based upon this knowledge by the 
appraiser. If this knowledge is not known at the time of employment, then negotiations must be made with the 
appraiser at the time the knowledge becomes known or the appraiser may decline to testify and permission to use 
the appraisal for any purpose may be withdrawn. 

 

11. In instances of new construction, additions, rehabilitation and remodeling of improvements, we assume compliance 
with state and local building codes with respect to design and construction materials. 

 

12. Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication. 
 

13. We have not made a specific compliance survey and analysis of the property to determine whether or not it is in 
conformity with the various detailed requirements of the ADA (American Disabilities Act). It is possible that a 
compliance survey of the property, together with a detailed analysis of the requirements of the ADA, could reveal 
that the property is not in compliance with one or more of the requirements of the ACT. If so, this fact could have a 
negative effect upon the value of the property. Since we have no direct evidence relating to this issue, we did not 
consider possible non-compliance with the requirements of the ADA in estimating the value of the property. 

 

14. It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions have been complied with, unless a non-
conformity has been stated, defined and considered in this appraisal report. 

 

15. It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy and other legislative or other administrative authority 
from any local, state or national government or private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or 
renewed for any use on which the value estimate contained in this report are based. 
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Definitions of Significant Terms 
 
 

  



 

 

 

Definitions of Significant Terms 
 
Excess Land – Land that is not needed to serve or support the existing use. The highest and best use of the excess land 
may or may not be the same as the highest and best use of the improved parcel. Excess land has the potential to be sold 
separately and is valued separately. 

 
Fee Simple Estate - Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the limitations 
imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat. 
 
Highest and Best Use - The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property, that is physically 
possible, appropriately supported and financially feasible, and that results in the highest value. The four criteria the highest 
and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity.* 
 
Leased Fee Interest - An ownership interest held by a landlord with the rights of use and occupancy transferred by lease 
to others. The rights of the lessor (the leased fee owner) and the leased fee are specified by contract terms contained within 
the lease.* 

 
Leasehold Interest – The right held by the lessee to use and occupy real estate for a stated term and under the conditions 
specified in the lease.  
 
Market Rent - The most probable rent that a property should bring in a competitive and open market reflecting all conditions 
and restrictions of the specified lease agreement including terms, rental adjustments and revaluation, permitted uses, use 
restrictions, and expense obligations; the lessee and lessor each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming 
consummation of a lease contract as of a specified date and the passing of the leasehold from lessor to lessee under conditions 
whereby, (1) lessee and lessor are typically motivated, (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what 
they consider their best interests, (3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market, (4) the rent payment is 
made in terms of cash in United States dollars, and is expressed as an amount per time period consistent with the payment 
schedule of the lease contract, and (5) the rental amount represents the normal consideration for the property leased 
unaffected by special fees or concessions granted by anyone associated with the transaction. 
 
Market Value - the most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions 
requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by 

undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from 
seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or 
well advised, and each acting in what they consider his own best interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the 
open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; 
and (5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales 
concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.2 

 
Overall Capitalization Rate (Ro) - An income rate for a total real property interest that reflects the relationship between 
a single year’s net operating income and the total property price or value; used to convert net operating income into an 
indication of overall property value. (Ro = Io/Vo)* 
 
Personal Property – Any tangible or intangible article that is subject to ownership and not classified as real property, 
including identifiable tangible objects that are considered by the general public as being “personal,” such as furnishings, 
artwork, antiques, gems and jewelry, collectibles, machinery and equipment; and intangible property that is created and stored 
electronically such as plans for installation art, choreography, emails, or design for digital tokens.  
 
Real Estate – An identified parcel or tract of land, including improvements, if any.  
 
Real Property – The interests, benefits, and rights inherent in the ownership of real estate.  

 
Surplus Land – Land that is not currently needed to support the existing use but cannot be separated from the property and 
sold for another use. Surplus land does not have an independent highest and best use and may or may not contribute value 
to the improved parcel.  

 

 
     2 SOURCE:  (12 C.F.R. Part 34.42 (g); 55 Federal Register 34696, August 24, 1990; as amended at 57 Federal Register 12202, 

April 9, 1992; 59 Federal Register 29499, June 7, 1994) 
*  SOURCE:  The Appraisal of Real Estate; 14th Edition 
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Qualifications         
 

David M. Barnett, MAI, SRA 
 
Present Occupation 
Mr. Barnett is a member and CEO of GAR Associates LLC. Mr. Barnett has been a full-time real estate appraiser 
and consultant with GAR Associates since 2003, dividing his time between government projects (valuation and 
revaluation), commercial real estate fee appraisal reports, tax certiorari appraisal reports and expert testimony. 
Mr. Barnett also works directly with the Software Solutions Development Team at GAR and is involved in creating 
and enhancing various software verticals supported by GAR. 
 
Education 
State University of New York at Fredonia 
 Bachelor of Science – Business Administration 
 Management of Information Systems 
 
Certifications 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser
New York State – Certificate No. 46-9783 
North Carolina – License No. A8708 
South Carolina – License No. 8218 
Pennsylvania – License No. GA004690 
Florida – License No. RZ4556 

Louisiana – License No. APR.05110-CGA 
Massachusetts – License No. 1000347 
Texas – License No. 1381384 
Virginia – License No. 4001018612 

 
Professional Designations 

- MAI awarded by the Appraisal Institute 
- SRA awarded by the Appraisal Institute 

 
Professional Achievements 

- Qualified Supervisory Appraiser by the New York State Department of State 
 
Appraisal Courses/Seminars Attended and Successfully Completed 
Mr. Barnett has attended numerous courses and seminars, most of which were provided through the Appraisal 
Institute, pertaining to many aspects of real estate and business valuation, and consulting between 2003 and the 
present. The courses included the required curriculum of both the Appraisal Institute and New York State required 
for the New York State General Appraiser Certification.  
 
Continuing education courses have included standards of professional appraisal practice and business practice & 
ethics on a routine basis. Some of the seminar topics included business practice, discounted cash flow analysis, 
forecasting revenues and operating expenses related to income property valuation, green building architecture 
and standards, and numerous others. 
 
Valuation Experience 
Property Types Appraised 
Appraisal work includes a wide range of vacant land, improved commercial, office, retail, retail, industrial, mixed 
use, unique and highly complex, single and multi-family residential property types.  
 
Professional Territory Covered 
Mr. Barnett has appraised property throughout New York State, including the Counties of Albany, Chautauqua, 
Chemung, Columbia, Erie, Essex, Genesee, Montgomery, Monroe, Nassau, Niagara, Oneida, Onondaga, Orange, 
Putnam, Rensselaer, Saratoga, Schenectady, Seneca, Steuben, Sullivan, Suffolk, Ulster, Warren, Washington, 
Wayne, Westchester and lastly, various Parishes in Louisiana. 
 
Clients 
Clients include a variety of lending institutions, mortgage brokers, municipalities, government agencies, attorneys 
and private users.  



Qualifications         
 
Mass Appraisal Projects 
GAR Associates (GAR) was founded in 1961. We have a long history of providing full assessment services 
throughout New York State. In the early 1970’s, NYS established standard procedures and systems on the State’s 
first reassessment effort. GAR worked with New York State to establish those procedures and practices. Since 
that time, GAR has worked closely with all of the stakeholders in the real property assessment arena to enhance 
the assessment process. We combine a broad range of experience with specialized knowledge of the real estate 
market, reflecting over one hundred fifty years of accumulated experience. We have extensive experience in data 
collection utilizing the latest technology, modeling and valuation of real estate in New York. GAR has a long history 
of providing reassessment and support services to municipal clients ranging from small to large towns, cities and 
jurisdictions. 
 

- Supervised successful comprehensive data collection and verification projects to various municipalities 
across New York State 

- Assisted New York State municipalities with expert testimony in litigation and court cases 
- Provided full-scale valuation services for residential, commercial and unique/highly complex properties to 

various municipalities across New York State 
- Assumed the role of liaison between assessors’ offices and town Administrators 
- Developed and managed innovative municipal wide public information and taxpayer training programs to 

educate property owners on the property assessment process 
- Created and deployed custom on-line assessment systems, applications and programs instrumental in 

automating and improving the efficiency of multiple New York State assessment offices. 
 
Mass Appraisal Projects Completed 
Town of Bethlehem, Albany Co., NY 
Town of Ellicottville, Cattaraugus Co., NY 
Town of French Creek, Chautauqua Co., NY 
City of Jamestown, Chautauqua Co., NY 
Town of Mina, Chautauqua Co., NY 
Town of Sherman, Chautauqua Co., NY 
Town of Gallatin, Columbia Co., NY 
City of Hudson, Columbia Co., NY 
Town of Stuyvesant, Columbia Co., NY 
Town of Alden, Erie Co., NY 
Town of Amherst, Erie Co., NY 
Town of Clarence, Erie Co., NY 
*Town of North Elba, Essex Co., NY 
City of Johnstown, Fulton Co., NY 
City of Batavia, Genesee Co., NY 
Town of Florida, Montgomery Co., NY 
City of Lockport, Niagara Co., NY 
Town of Lockport, Niagara Co., NY 
Town of Cicero, Onondaga Co., NY 
*Town of Salina, Onondaga Co., NY 

Town of Carmel, Putnam Co., NY 
Town of East Greenbush, Rensselaer Co., NY 
Town of Hoosick, Rensselaer Co., NY 
Town of Sand Lake, Rensselaer Co., NY 
Town of Schodack, Rensselaer Co., NY 
City of Troy, Rensselaer Co., NY 
Town of Malta, Saratoga Co., NY 
Town of Moreau, Saratoga Co., NY 
Town of Stillwater, Saratoga Co., NY 
Town of Waterford, Saratoga Co., NY 
Town of Niskayuna, Schenectady Co., NY 
Town of Rotterdam, Schenectady Co., NY 
Town of Covert, Seneca Co., NY 
Town of Bath, Steuben Co., NY 
City of Corning, Steuben Co., NY 
Town of Forestburgh, Sullivan Co., NY 
City of Kingston, Ulster Co., NY 
*Town of Saugerties, Ulster Co., NY 
Town of Mamaroneck, Westchester Co., NY 

 
*Commercial Project 
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Real Property Software Solutions 
GAR Associates Software Solutions Division has grown out of an increased client need to leverage technology-
based products and services. On an annual basis, GAR Associates services over 60 jurisdictions and completes 
various software vertical implementations including:  
 

- Deployment of municipal interactive assessment websites. 
- Property value related AI software. 
- Customer service AI assisted solutions.  
- Online assessment appeal related platforms. 
- Customized office workflow software solutions. 

 
Jurisdictions 
City of Batavia, Genesee Co., N.Y.   Town of Moreau, Saratoga Co., N.Y. 
City of Cohoes, Albany Co., N.Y.    Town of Newfane, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
City of Lockport, Niagara Co., N.Y.   Town of Niagara, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
City of Newburgh, Orange Co., N.Y.   Town of Oakfield, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
City of Niagara Falls, Niagara Co., N.Y.   Town of Pavillon, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
City of North Tonawanda, Niagara Co., N.Y.  Town of Pembroke, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
City of Rye, Westchester Co., N.Y.   Town of Pendleton, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
City of Saratoga Springs, Saratoga Co., N.Y.  Town of Porter, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
City of Tonawanda, Erie Co., N.Y.   Town of Ramapo, Rockland Co., N.Y. 
County of Cayuga County, N.Y.    Town of Rotterdam, Schenectady Co., N.Y. 
County of Essex County, N.Y.    Town of Royalton, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
County of Genesee County, N.Y.    Town of Rye, Westchester Co., N.Y. 
County of Greene County, N.Y.    Town of Salina, Onondaga Co., N.Y. 
County of Livingston County, N.Y.   Town of Scarsdale, Westchester Co., N.Y. 
County of Montgomery, N.Y.    Town of Somerset, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
County of Niagara County, N.Y.    Town of Stafford, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
County of Rensselaer County, N.Y.   Town of Victor, Ontario Co., N.Y. 
County of Saratoga County, N.Y.    Town of Wheatfield, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
County of Wayne County, N.Y.    Town of Wilson, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
Town of Alabama, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
Town of Alexander, Genesee Co., N.Y.   Bossier Parish, LA 
Town of Arcadia, Wayne Co., N.Y.   Orleans Parish, LA 
Town of Batavia, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
Town of Bergen, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
Town of Bethany, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
Town of Byron, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
Town of Cambria, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
Town of Cheektowaga, Erie Co., N.Y. 
Town of Cicero, Onondaga Co., N.Y. 
Town of Clarence, Erie Co., N.Y. 
Town of Darien, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
Town of Elba, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
Town of Hartland, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
Town of Haverstraw, Rockland Co., N.Y. 
Town of Lancaster, Erie Co., N.Y. 
Town of Leroy, Genesee Co., N.Y. 
Town of Lewiston, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
Town of Lockport, Niagara Co., N.Y. 
Town of Malta, Saratoga Co., N.Y. 
Town of Mamaroneck, Westchester Co., N.Y. 
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Stephen R. Clark 
 
Present Occupation 

Mr. Clark is a real estate consultant with significant appraisal, valuation, development, and transactional real 
estate experience. Mr. Clark is an independent contractor for GAR Associates LLC, with offices at 855 NY-146, 

Clifton Park, New York, where he provides appraisal reviews and management consulting services. Prior to joining 
GAR Associates, Mr. Clark served as Vice President of Empire State Appraisal Consultants, Inc. and has over 50 

years of experience appraising, selling, leasing, managing, mortgaging, and developing real estate for various 
clients throughout New York State. In addition to being a Certified General Real Estate Appraiser, Mr. Clark is also 

a licensed Real Estate Broker in the state of New York.  

 
Education 
College of St. Rose 
 Bachelor of Science – Finance and Business Administration 
 
Certifications 
New York State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser - Certificate No. 46-46087 

New York State Licensed Real Estate Broker – License No. 35CL0809296 

 
Professional Achievements 

- Expert Appraisal Witness, New York State Supreme Cout 
 
Valuation Experience 
Property Types Appraised 

Appraisal work includes a wide range of property types, including industrial warehouses, manufacturing facilities, 

distribution warehouse, oil terminals, trucking terminals, industrial plants, landfills, self-storage facilities, banks, 
offices, restaurants, supermarkets, shopping centers, service stations/convenient stores, drug stores, retail stores, 

power centers, big box retail, regional malls, multifamily/apartments, mobile home parks, condominiums, 
subdivisions, schools, churches, banquet houses, hotels, nursing homes, timeshare developments, medical offices, 

municipal buildings, and vacant land. 

 
Professional Territory Covered 

Mr. Clark has appraised, sold, leased, managed, mortgaged and developed real estate for various clients 
throughout New York State. 

 
Clients 

Clients include a variety of lending institutions, mortgage brokers, municipalities, government agencies, attorneys 

and private users. 
 

Types of Assignments 
Assignments include traditional appraisals and appraisal review, tax certiorari, estate tax, development rights, 

depreciation analysis, investment financing, feasibility studies, life estates, easements, conservation easements, 

takings, letters patent, revaluation and value-in-use. 
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